to the Secured Creditor, the symbolic possession of which has been taken by the 
Authorised Officer of CSB Bank Limited (Formerly The Catholic Syrian Bank Limited) 
Secured Creditor, will be sold on “As is where is”, “As is what is” and “Whatever there 
is” and “without recourse basis” on 30/12/2025 for recovery of Rs.4,795,107/28 
(Rupees Forty seven Lakhs ninety five Thousand one Hundred seven and Paise 
twenty eight only)as on 21/11/2025 plus future interest and penal interest and other 
expenses due to CSB Bank Ltd (Formerly the Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd.), Koovappally 
branch, Secured Creditor from Borrower/Partners/Guarantor (1) (1)Sri.Niyas

[...]

may improve their offer further, during auction process. 

(5) The intending bidders should submit their request/application in the prescribed 
tender application form in a sealed cover superscribing “Sale – “M/s Niyaz 
Muhammed” along with Earnest Money Deposit  (EMD) of Rs. 540,000/- (Rupees 
five Lakhs and forty thousand  Only) by way of Bankers Cheque/Demand Draft  to 
the Branch Manager, CSB Bank Limited, Koovappally Branch payable at Kottayam 
or to the Authorised Officer, CSB Bank Ltd or by NEFT/RTGS in the Account No 
:0094020047244“ CSB Auction Sale Account“,maintained at our Thrissur Main